mortality rates and renewal expenses as well as 1% variations in discount rates as shown below. The valuation

of the liability was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the Zimbabwean Insurance Act of 1987

(Chapter 24:07). The Financial Soundness Valuation (FSV) methodology was used. The actuaries followed the FSV

principles set out in the professional guidance issued by the Actuarial Society of South Africa, notably Advisory

Practice Note 103 and Standard of Actuarial Practice Note 104.

Notes to Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

229

For the year ended 31 December 2020

Notes to Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

230

Financial Statements

38.3.5	 Insurance risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

			   Inflation Adjusted	   	   Unaudited Historical Cost

			   ZW$			   ZW$

			   Change	 Change	 %	 After	 Change	 %

	 2020		  After 	 Amount	  Change	 Change	 Amount	  Change

	 Valuation of insurance liabilities -

 	   before bonuses	 1 369 570 000 			   1 369 570 000

	 Increase of 10% in expected mortality -

	   assured lives only	 1 371 180 000 	 1 609 000 	 0.1%	 1 371 180 000 	 1 609 000 	 0.1%

	 Reduction of 10% in expected mortality -

	   annuitants only	 1 374 855 000 	 5 285 000 	 0.4%	 1 374 855 000 	 5 285 000 	 0.4%

	 Reduction of one percentage point in the

	   valuation discount rate	 1 408 410 000 	 38 839 000 	 2.8%	 1 408 410 000 	 38 839 000 	 2.8%

	 Increase of one percentage point in the

	   valuation discount rate	 1 346 055 000 	 23 516 000 	 -1.7%	 1 346 055 000 	 23 516 000 	 -1.7%

	 Increase in renewal expenses of 10%	 1 406 900 000 	 37 329 000 	 2.7%	 1 406 900 000 	 37 329 000 	 2.7%

	 Increase of one percentage point in the

	   expense inflation rate	 1 404 341 000 	 34 770 000 	 2.5%	 1 404 341 000 	 34 770 000 	 2.5%

				   Inflation Adjusted	   	Unaudited Historical Cost

			   ZW$			   ZW$

			   Change	 Change	 %	 After	 Change	 %

	 2019		  After 	 Amount	  Change	 Change	 Amount	  Change

	 Valuation of insurance liabilities -

	   before bonuses	 739 455 600 			   176 881 000

	 Increase of 10% in expected mortality -

	   assured lives only	 795 030 121 	 1 574 521 	 0.2%	 177 232 000	 351 000 	 0.2%

	 Reduction of 10% in expected mortality -

	   annuitants only	 794 913 490 	 1 457 890 	 0.2%	 177 206 000	 325 000 	 0.2%

	 Reduction of one percentage point in the

	   valuation discount rate	 807 132 852 	 13 677253 	 1.7%	 179 930 000	 3 049 000 	 1.7%

	 Increase of one percentage point in the

	   valuation discount rate	 783 676 521 	 9 779 079 	 -1.2%	 174 701 000	 2 180 000 	 -1.2%

	 Increase in renewal expenses of 10%	 801 987 621 	 8 532 022 	 1.1%	 178 783 000 	 1 902 000 	 1.1%

	 Increase of one percentage point in the

	   expense inflation rate	 795 595 334 	 2 139 734 	 0.3%	 177 358 000 	 477 000 	 0.3%

ZB Financial Holdings Limited 2020 Annual Report

For the year ended 31 December 2020

Notes to Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

38.4	 Other business risks

38.4.1	 Operational risk

	 Definition

	 Operational risk is defined as the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people

and systems or from external events. This definition includes legal risk, but excludes strategic and reputational

risk. Legal risk includes, but is not limited to, exposure to fines, penalties or punitive damages resulting from

supervisory actions, as well as private settlements.